

## Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Amendment Regulation 2024 (No 1)

Subordinate Law SL2024-16

The Australian Capital Territory Executive makes the following regulation under the *Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Act 1999*.

Dated 5 August 2024.

ANDREW BARR Chief Minister

> CHRIS STEEL Minister

J2024-986

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



## Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Amendment Regulation 2024 (No 1)

Subordinate Law SL2024-16

made under the

**Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Act 1999** 

| 1 | Name of regulation   |
|---|--|
|   | This regulation is the Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Amendment Regulation 2024 (No 1).                          |
| 2 | Commencement   |
|   | This regulation commences on the day after its notification day.   |
|   | <i>Note</i> The naming and commencement provisions automatically commence on the notification day (see Legislation Act, s 75 (1)). |

J2024-986

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

| 3 | Legislation amended  |
|---|--|
|   | This regulation amends the <i>Building and Construction Industry</i><br><i>Training Levy Regulation 2001</i> . |
| 4 | New section 4  |
|   | insert   |
| 4 | Approved training—Act, s 28 (4), def approved training   |
|   | Any training delivered by a registered training organisation is declared to be approved training.              |
|   |  |

## Endnotes

| 1 | Notification   |
|---|--|
|   | Notified under the Legislation Act on 6 August 2024. |
| 2 | Republications of amended laws                       |

For the latest republication of amended laws, see www.legislation.act.gov.au.

© Australian Capital Territory 2024

page 2

Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Amendment Regulation 2024 (No 1) SL2024-16